Introduction
The STM32WBA65I-DK1 Discovery kit is a complete demonstration and development platform for the STM32WBA65RIV7
microcontroller, featuring an Arm® Cortex®‑M33 core with Arm® TrustZone® and mainline security extension, 2 Mbytes of flash
memory, and 512 Kbytes of SRAM, as well as smart peripheral resources.
The STM32WBA65I-DK1 Discovery kit embeds a powerful and ultra-low-power radio compliant with the Bluetooth® LE SIG
resources. This Discovery kit enables a wide diversity of applications by exploiting low-power communication, the Bluetooth®
SIG isochronous channel feature related to audio capability for Bluetooth® LE audio, Matter, and Zigbee®.
The support for ARDUINO® Uno V3 connectivity provides expansion capabilities with a wide choice of specialized add-on

UM3462 - Rev 1 page 2/43
2 Ordering information
To order the STM32WBA65I-DK1 Discovery kit, refer to Table 1. Additional information is available from the
datasheet and reference manual of the target STM32.
Table 1. Ordering information
Order code Board reference Target STM32
STM32WBA65I-DK1 • MB2143(1)
• MB2130(2) STM32WBA65RIV7
1. Mezzanine board
2. MCU RF board
2.1 Codification
The meaning of the codification is explained in Table 2.
Table 2. Codification explanation
STM32XXXYYZ-DKT Description Example: STM32WBA65I-DK1
XXX MCU series in STM32 32-bit Arm Cortex MCUs STM32WBA series
YY MCU product line in the series STM32WBA64/65 product line
Z
STM32 flash memory size:
• I for 2 Mbytes
2 Mbytes
DK
Toolkit type:
• Discovery kit
Discovery kit
T
Toolkit configuration:
• Sequential number
First Discovery kit version
UM3462
Ordering information
UM3462 - Rev 1 page 3/43
3 Development environment
3.1 System requirements
• Multi‑OS support: Windows® 10, Linux® 64-bit, or macOS®
• USB Type-A or USB Type-C® to USB Type-C® cable
Note: macOS® is a trademark of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries and regions.
Linux® is a registered trademark of Linus Torvalds.
Windows is a trademark of the Microsoft group of companies.
3.2 Development toolchains
• IAR Systems® - IAR Embedded Workbench®(1)
• Keil® - MDK-ARM(1)
• STMicroelectronics - STM32CubeIDE
1. On Windows® only.
3.3 Demonstration software
The demonstration software, included in the STM32Cube MCU Package corresponding to the on-board
microcontroller, is preloaded in the STM32 flash memory for easy demonstration of the device peripherals in
standalone mode. The latest versions of the demonstration source code and associated documentation can be
downloaded from www.st.com.
3.4 CAD resources
All board design resources, including schematics, CAD databases, manufacturing files, and the bill of materials,
are available from the STM32WBA65I-DK1 product page at www.st.com.
UM3462
Development environment
UM3462 - Rev 1 page 4/43
4 Conventions
Table 3 provides the conventions used for the ON and OFF settings in the present document.
Table 3. ON/OFF convention
Convention Definition
Jumper JPx ON Jumper fitted
Jumper JPx OFF Jumper not fitted
Jumper JPx [1-2] Jumper fitted between pin 1 and pin 2
Solder bridge SBx ON SBx connections closed by 0 Ω resistor
Solder bridge SBx OFF SBx connections left open
Resistor Rx ON Resistor soldered
Resistor Rx OFF Resistor not soldered
Capacitor Cx ON Capacitor soldered
Capacitor Cx OFF Capacitor not soldered
UM3462
Conventions
UM3462 - Rev 1 page 5/43
5 Safety recommendations
5.1 Targeted audience
This product targets users with at least basic electronics or embedded software development knowledge like
engineers, technicians, or students.
This board is not a toy and is not suited for use by children.
5.2 Handling the board
This product contains a bare printed circuit board and as with all products of this type, the user must be careful

	1 Features
	2 Ordering information
	2.1 Codification
	3 Development environment
	3.1 System requirements
	3.2 Development toolchains
	3.3 Demonstration software
	3.4 CAD resources
	4 Conventions
	5 Safety recommendations
	5.1 Targeted audience
	5.2 Handling the board
	6 Quick start
	6.1 Getting started
	7 Hardware layout and configuration
	7.1 Embedded STLINK-V3EC
	7.1.1 Drivers
	7.1.2 STLINK-V3EC firmware upgrade
	7.1.3 Using an external debug tool to program and debug the on-board STM32
	7.2 Power supply
	7.2.1 5V_STLK
	7.2.2 5V_VIN
	7.2.3 5V_EXT
	7.2.4 VBUS_STLK
	7.2.5 5V_USB_MCU